



May 2017

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 004514/17

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 10th April 2017 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 How many pyrotechnic incidents (see Section 2A of the Sporting Events (Control of Alcohol etc.) Act 1985) have been recorded at football matches that took place in the Norfolk Constabulary area? I am requesting data for the last three football seasons: 2014/15, 2015/16, 2016/17? Please break this data down by offence location (by stadium), offence type and the team supported by the offender.

e.g.:

Season	Stadium	Offender team	Pyrotechnic category
14/15	Carrow Road	Norwich City FC	Flare
15/16	Carrow Road	Bristol City FC	Smoke Bomb

- 2 How many individuals have been criminally charged or summonsed as a result of the offences outlined in Question 1?
- 3 How many individuals have been arrested for the offences outlined in Question 1?
- 4 How many football banning orders have been enforced during each the 2014/15, 2015/16, and 2016/17 football seasons for offences under Section 2A (having a flare or firework) of the Sporting Events (Control of Alcohol etc.) Act 1985

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Season	Stadium	Fixture	Offender team	Pyrotechnic category	Arrest	Ban
14/15	Carrow Road	NCFC V Leeds United	Leeds United	Smoke Bomb	Yes	Yes
	Carrow Road	NCFC v Ipswich Town	Norwich City Ipswich Town	Smoke Bomb	Yes	No

15/16	Carrow Road	NCFC v Liverpool	Norwich City	Smoke Bomb	No	No
	Public House	NCFC v Tottenham	Tottenham	Smoke Bomb	No	No
	Carrow Road	NCFC v Sunderland	Sunderland	Smoke Bomb	Yes	Yes
16/17	Carrow Road	NCFC v Sheff Weds	Sheff Weds	Smoke Bomb	Yes	Yes
	Carrow Road	NCFC v Notts Forest	Notts Forest	Smoke Bomb	Yes	Yes
	Carrow Road	NCFC v Ipswich	Norwich City	Smoke Bomb	Yes	No
	Public House	NCFC v Ipswich	Norwich City Ipswich Town	Smoke Bomb	No	No